Monetary Items (TFRS 7.B23)
   (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 31,721,161 14,112,121 (7,978,426) - (13,469,957) 10,768,940 (11,637,851) (40,913)
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for
   Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Assets - - - - - - - -
24. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Liability - - - - - - - -
25. Export 307,693,250 39,362,198 2,318,164 14,207,386 260,860,458 42,989,550 473,991 14,497,378
26. Import 62,184,960 - 7,746,236 - 56,051,935 - 8,842,499 -

137PINAR SÜT 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERİ SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2020  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
 Profit/(Loss)  Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 10,359,002 (10,359,002) 10,359,002 (10,359,002)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 10,359,002 (10,359,002) 10,359,002 (10,359,002)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (7,186,886) 7,186,886 (7,186,886) 7,186,886
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (7,186,886) 7,186,886 (7,186,886) 7,186,886

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 3,172,116 (3,172,116) 3,172,116 (3,172,116)

138 PINAR SÜT 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERİ SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2019  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
 Profit/(Loss)  Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1-  Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 6,396,965 (6,396,965) 6,396,965 (6,396,965)
2-  The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3-  USD Effect - net (1+2) 6,396,965 (6,396,965) 6,396,965 (6,396,965)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4-  Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (7,739,869)  7,739,869 (7,739,869)  7,739,869
5-  The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6-  EUR Effect - net (4+5) (7,739,869)  7,739,869 (7,739,869)  7,739,869

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies-net (4,091) 4,091 (4,091) 4,091
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) (4,091) 4,091 (4,091) 4,091

TOTAL (3+6+9) (1,346,995) 1,346,995 (1,346,995) 1,346,995

139PINAR SÜT 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERİ SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

ii)   Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

   Interest Rate Position Schedule